
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION/MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT 11 CONTRACT ID CODE 

I
PAGE OF PAGES 

1 I 3 

000069 See Block 16c 

PROJECT NO (If applicable] 2 AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO 3 EFFECTIVE DATE 4 REQUISITION/PURCHASE REO 

1

5 NO 

6 ISSUED BY CODE MSFC T ADMINISTERED BY (If other than item 6) CODE ~vjSFC 

Kathy Christy HASA/Ylarshall Space Flight Center 
?roc:J.re:-nent Office 
r"larshall Space Flight Cen:::er l",.L 358J.2 

Enail: ka~hy.chris"ty@nGsa.gov 

Telephone: [2:'6', 961-1538 
I Fax: r2561 544-5028 

8 NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR {No, streer, counr/, Stare 800 ZiP Code! ~9A AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO 

I INFOPEO CORPORATION 
Attn: Larry ia';vsc-n 
6'70S ODYSSSY DR 
HUNTSVILLE Ai 35806-2300 

CODE OAFL2 

98 DATED (SEE ITEM 1t) 

10B DATED (SEE iTEM 13j 

FACILITY CODE 02/12/20Q8 

11. THIS Y PP E T AMENDM A ON 

The above numbered sollcltalion IS amended as set torth. In Item 14 The hour and dale specified f::;r receipl of Offers IS exlended IS ,,01 extended 

Offers must acknowledge receipt oflh;s amendment pnor 10 the hour and dale speofied In Ihe sohcriallon 01 as amended by one ollhe tollowlng melhods (a) By ;completing 

Items 8 and 15. and returrllng copieS of Ihe amendment, (b) By acknowledging receipt at lhls amendmenl on each copy ot lhe offer submitted or (cj By 

separate leiter or lelegram which ;nciudes a referance to lhe sollcilation and amendment numbers FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT 
THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER II by 
Virtue of this amendmenl you deSire 10 change an offer already submltled. such change may b€ made by lelegram or leiter, provided each teiegram or letier makes reference 
10 the so!ic~alion and thiS amendment. and IS received pnor 10 lhe opening hour and dale speclt~d 

12 ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRiATION DATA (If reqw-ed) 

13. THIS tTEM ONLY APPLIES TO MODIFICATION OF CONTRACTS(ORDERS. IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACTtoRDER NO. AS DE$CRlBED IN ITEM 14. 

CHECK ONE A THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO (Specilyauthonty) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT 
ORDER NO IN ITEM lOA 

B ~~';" ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CH .. ANGES{[;UCh as changes In oaylng office 
"wropnatlOn date. erc j SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43, 103(bt 

C I HIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF 

X FAR 42.103{a\ 1-1'.JtuaJ Agreement 

\J U' Hi;:K ("iipeclly type 0 modlficallon and authOrity) 

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor X IS reqUired to sign this document and relum 2 copies 10 the ,SSUlflg office 

14 DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENTfMODIF,CAT10N (Orgamzed by UCF sectiOt; headiilgs. ,ncludlng sollcJtatiOt;lcontract subJect matter \Ahere fea".ble) 

1--;~,e Negotiated Estimated Ccsc ic.creases by 

T~e Provisiona Est~maced Cost decreases by

J ... 'dard f'ee Earned increa.ses by $63,094 from $2,175,942 "Co $2 r 239 r 036. 

The Pote:1ti3..i Award ?ee increases by  

The Tatal Fee increases by 

The Contract Value ~ncreases by 

Total FGEding p~llotced rern-sir;s Gr;c:hanged at $80,078,254, 

See Page 2 for furthet descriptlon of modificatia~. 

here'n aH terms and condlt,ons or Ihe dOCument referenced Wl lIem 9A or i OA as heretofdre changed, rema,!"'s unchanged and ,n tull fC!cs and effect 

NSN 7540~Ot'152'6G70 
PrevIous ed,t,on l)r'.u,>eble Pf$SCn;;;ed by GSA 

FAR i48 erR} 53 243 

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)



A The purpose of this Modification No.69 is to: 

Modification 69 
Page 2 of 3 

1. Increase the Contract Value by 1.439,241 from $82,143,559 to $83,582,800. This increase definitizes 
InfoPro Corporation's proposal, submitted Nov. 16, 2010, to increase the materials plug number for 
Option Year 2. Table B-1, "Estimated Cost and Award Fee," is updated to reflect this increase. 

2. Update Section B2 1852216-85, Estimated Cost and Award Fee (Sep 1993) to reflect the award fee for 
Fee Period 5 of Option Year 2, Contract Year 3. 

3. Administratively correct the page numbering in Table J-6 inserting the page titled Material 
Handling and Prime Award Fee Rates (For All Task Orders) from Mod 1. This page has been 
inadvertently left out in subsequent modifications. 

B. A recapitulation of the contract value and funding is as follows: 

Previous 

This Mod 
Revised 
Total 
" Fee Penod 5 

"*Fee Period 6 

Negotiated 
Estimated 

Cost 

(a) 

Provisional 
Estimated 

Cost 

(b) 

C. Estimated Cost and Fee Data: 

Award Fee Potential 

Earned Award Fee 

(e) (d) 

$2,175,942 

$63,094" 

$2,239,036 

Total Contract Total* 

Fee Value Funding 

(e+d) (a+b+C+d) Allotted 

$80,078,254 

$0 

$80.078,254 

The contractor's proposal divided the total estimated cost and fee between fee periods 5 and 6 of 
OY2 using a split The award fee score earned by IPC for FP5 is Therefore, the 
proposed fee for FP5 was multiplied by the before adding it to the value. The proposed fee for 
FP6 will be adjusted based on the award fee score for that period. 

Fee is only on Direct Materials, 

Proposed 

Operational ! F PEB Fee after 
Adjusted 

Direct Mati Fee Total Mati Fee Total Increase Mati I ee score PES score Total 

FP5 

FP6 

D. Purchase Request NoJAccounting & Appropriation Data: 

N/A 

E. The following table/sections are deleted in their entirety and the attached added or updated table/sections are 
substituted in lieu thereof: 

Table/Section Deleted 

Section B B-1 (MOd 68 
B-2 (Mod 67) 

Section J J-6 Mod 59) 

(b)(4) (b)(4)

(b)(4)
(b)(4)

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



F. Contractor's Statement of Release 

Modification 69 
Page 3 of 3 

In consideration of the modification agreed to herein as complete equitable adjustment for the 
contractor's proposal for adjustment listed below, the contractor hereby releases the Government 
from any and all liability under this contract for further equitable adjustment attributable to such facts 
or circumstances giving rise to said contract changes and/or contractor proposals, and for such 
additional obligations as may be required by this modification. 

Contract 
Change Identification 

Modification 69 

Contractor 
Proposal 

Proposal to increase the Material Plug Numbers 
Submitted on November 16,2010 

G. All other terms and conditions remain unchanged and in full force and effect 



NNM08AA20C Mod 69 
TABLE B-1, ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (AF) 

MISSION SERVICES 1010 TASK ORDERS TOTAL 

TOTAL TOTAL 
MAXIMUM MAXIMUM TOTAL PROVISIONAL MAXIMUM TOTAL 

PERIOD ESTIMATED POTENTIAL ESTIMATED POTENTIAL ESTIMATED ESTIMATED POTENTIAL EARNED TOTAL 
CLiN COVERED COST AWARD FEE COST . AWARD FEE COST COST AWARD FEE AWARD FEE VALUE 

'. i" IY. I- I 'HI 'J;. \ ;'1 .; 0 .• ' 

BASE YEAR .... ~ 'lI;t '~I~ Ii. II" "'".1''' --"-'-'0 __ _ ___ • 

1 
Fee Period 1· "" $321 .839 $8,439,158 

Fee Period 2",'· 9445,609 $12,597,505 

Total Base $767,448 $21 ,036663 , 
OPTION YEAR 1 

Fee Peri~~~:"' .. _ $495,267 $14,215,181 

Fee Period 4'","· $519,609 $12,718,070 

2 Total Option 1 51~876 526,933.251 

~NYEAR2 iii," )i. , , 

Fee Periocl 5" $393.618 $13.436,180 

Fee Period 6· $0 $22. 176,706 

3 Tolal Option 2 $393.618 $35,61 2.886 

Overall Contract $2,175,942 $83,582,800 

" 6-month evaluation periods 

*'" The Amounts for Fee Period 1, 2, and 4 include fee negotiated for Cost Growths after the determination for the award fee forlhat period. 

(a) If the Government exercises any of its Options pursuant to the terms of the contract, the estimated costs and fees for each Mission Services 
CUN shall be as set forth in Table 6-2 below. 

TABLE B-2, MISSION SERVICES - OPTION VALUES 

1010 SUMMATION OF TASK ORDERS 
MISSION SERVICES illY) (BY TOTAL 

MAXIMUM MAXIMUM TOTAL TOTAL 
TOTAL 

TOTAL ESTIMATED ESTIMATED MAXIMUM 
COST 

POTENTIAL 
COST 

POTENTIAL ESTIMATED MAXIMUM POTENTIAL EARNED TOTAL VALUE 
AWARD FEE AWARD FEE COST POTENTIAL AWARD FEE AWARD FEE 

CUN PERIOD COVERED ,,--'----,,"--1-----------'---- -- ---
AWARD FEE .--- '- --

OPTION YEAR 3 ----------' ----"':_--,,_.- f-----,,---'----- -- 1-.1l. ';-' " --,-_. ,.- ...... -.~ . 

_h;; ._ .. _.' ____ . ..s 
Fee Period 7" TBD $4.105,564 .50_ 

4 Fee Period 8' 1lltl $4,105,564.50 

._:'> ,:, :'.:y". ,,;'::?i:·:,,;·::·"·3i -.9.pnON Y.E~~
Fee Period 9' TBD $4,174,475.00 

5 .. f=.ee ~~~ .. 19=-. TBD $4.174,475.00 

• 6-month evaluation periods 

: 

I 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



PART I - THE SCHEDULE 

SECTION B - SUPPLIES OR SERVICES AND PRICE/COSTS 

B.1 SERVICES TO BE FURNISHED AND TYPE OF CONTRACT 

(a) The Contractor shall provide all resources (except as expressly stated in the contract as furnished by the 
Government) necessary to furnish the services delineated in the Performance Work Statement (PWS) in 
Attachment J-1, entitled: "Marshall Engineering Technicians and Trades Support (METTS) Services." 

(b) The services will be procured under two separate portions, Mission Services (MS) and Indefinite 
Oeliveryllndefinite Quantity (IOIQ). The requirement is being procured on a cost-plus-award-fee basis. The 
contract and supporting data are organized as shown below: 

(1) The Mission Services portion covers work identified in 1.0 - 2.0 of the PWS. Project management 
and administrative resources necessary to manage both the Mission and the 10lQ contract portions are 
covered in the Mission Services. 

(2) 10lQ task orders will be used to procure those services identified in WBS 3.0 of the PWS that 
cannot be predetermined or quantified in advance. 

(End of Clause) 

B.2 1852.216-85 ESTIMATED COST AND AWARD FEE (SEP 1993) 

(a) The total estimated cost of this contract is $ [See Table B-1 belowl. The total award fee for this contract is 
$ [See Table B-1 belowl. 

(b) The amount of award fee earned as identified in this clause, paragraph (c), is common fee to be shared 
between the Contractor and its teammate/major subcontractor The amounts shown by evaluation 
period in this clause, paragraph (c) are the maximum award fees allowed the Contractor and identified 
subcontractors. As award fee is earned for each evaluation period, the contract values delineated in 
paragraph (c) will be adjusted to reflect the difference between maximum potential award fee and award fee 
earned. The following is a record of the maximum potential award fee that was available for each period and 
the award fee earned: 

EVALUATION PERIOD MAXIMUM POTENTIAL AWARD FEE 
---,_ .. -

AWARD FEE EARNED I 

i 0310112008 - 0813112008 I $239,965 

I 0910112008 - 0212812009 I $344,441 

03/0112009 - 0813112009 $495,267 I I 

0910112009 - 0212812010 , $453,975 1 

0310112010 - 0813112010 I $456,712 

(c) Table B-1 reflects the contract values of individual contract line items (CUNs) and is set forth below: 

B-1 (Mod 69) 

(b)(4)

(b)(4)



Pages 6 through 12 redacted for the following reasons:
- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
(b)(4), Fully burdened Hourly Labor Rates




